
MAXIMUS·
HELPING GOVERNMENTSERVE THE PEOPLE®

October 10, 2011

Ms. Jane Ogle, Deputy Director
Health Care Delivery Systems
Department of Health Care Services
MS 4000
P.O. Box 997413
SacraJnento, CA 95899-7413

DHCS HCO 11-9539

COPS-17 DISENROLLMENT SUMMARY REPORT - Data for 8/26/2011 through 9/26/2011

Reference: Health Care Options Contract #07-65829 - 6.5.2.2.F.3-4
C #1009-0646 dated October 30,2009

Deal' Ms. Ogle:

The purpose of this report is to provide a cOlnprehensive view of disenrolhnents over a reporting
period. Volulnes are categorized by disenrollment type and reason, while grouping are reported by
choice type (medical, dental), county, plan, and language. This is a contractually required report
detailed in Health Care Options Contract 07-65829.

Note: As of Novelnber 2009, volmnes categorized by disenrolhnent type and ZIP Code, as referenced
in 6.5.2.2.F.4, are available to run on an ad hoc basis from Reporting Services, per DHCS request via C
#1009-0646.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please contact Haiyong Li at (916) 364-6656.

Sincerely,

for
Be alnin R. Coss
Vice President
California Health Care Options

CC: Report File

Admin File

3130 KILGORE ROAD, SUITE 100 I RANCHO CORDOVA, CALIFORNIA 95670 I 916.364.6610 I 916.364.0289 FAX I WWW,MAXIMUS.COM



COPS-17.2 – Disenrollment Summary Report California Health Care Options
Data for 8/26/2011 through 9/26/2011

Initiation Codes:Disenrollment Reason Codes:

Contract Reference - 6.5.2.2.F.3-4

E01 = Incarcerated
E02 = Prior Care
E03 = Enrolled Incorrectly Into a Plan
E04 = Deceased
E05 = Child Protective Services
E06 = Foster Care/Adoption
E07 = Problem Using the HCP
E08 = Terminated By Plan
E09 = Long Term Care

E10 = CCS Not In PCCM Contract
E11 = Other Health Coverage
E12 = Moved Out Of County
E13 = Pregnancy
F01 = Could Not Choose Doctor I Wanted
F02 = Plan Did Not Cover Bene Needs
F03 = Doctor Did Not Meet Beneficiary Needs
F04 = Too Far To Go
F05 = Did Not Choose This Plan

F06 = Moving Out Of County
F09 = Other Reason
F10 = No Reason Checked
I01 = IS-Generated Disenrollment
X01 = Waiver Programs exemption
X02 = Dental Exemption
X03 = Indian Health Coverage
X04 = Medical Exemption
X05 = MER type E -Voluntary Aid Code or County

B - Bene
D - DHCS
P - Plan
S - Social Services

Page 1 of 12Report Created at 10/5/2011 11:56:23 AM

1831661112713

3,71553958642661453418331

1,4309333745875551

409418251725201

22015715151011

266116111115

1385911912

3972132224207

2,285446583119287266778

2175224223132640

632117541230

366112169

2254448923556

26422442

901815791325

942817711119

1,534273368913852149597

Alameda Alliance For Health

County Subtotal

Western Dental Services

Liberty Dental Plan of CA

HealthNet of California

Community Dental Svc, Inc.

Access Dental Plan

County Subtotal

Western Dental Services

SafeGuard Dental, Inc.

Liberty Dental Plan of CA

Health Net

Community Dental Svc, Inc.

Care 1st Health Plan

American Health Guard

Access Dental Plan

ALAMEDA

Total

SACRAMENTO

LOS ANGELES

Medical

Dental

F10F09F06F05F04F03F02F01E12PE12BE11PE09P

DisenrollmentTransaction Type

Disenrollment Reason Code

Plan Type                 County Name                       Plan Name

Disenrollment Transactions by Plan Type (Medical, Dental), County Name, and Plan Name



COPS-17.2 – Disenrollment Summary Report California Health Care Options
Data for 8/26/2011 through 9/26/2011

Initiation Codes:Disenrollment Reason Codes:

Contract Reference - 6.5.2.2.F.3-4

E01 = Incarcerated
E02 = Prior Care
E03 = Enrolled Incorrectly Into a Plan
E04 = Deceased
E05 = Child Protective Services
E06 = Foster Care/Adoption
E07 = Problem Using the HCP
E08 = Terminated By Plan
E09 = Long Term Care

E10 = CCS Not In PCCM Contract
E11 = Other Health Coverage
E12 = Moved Out Of County
E13 = Pregnancy
F01 = Could Not Choose Doctor I Wanted
F02 = Plan Did Not Cover Bene Needs
F03 = Doctor Did Not Meet Beneficiary Needs
F04 = Too Far To Go
F05 = Did Not Choose This Plan

F06 = Moving Out Of County
F09 = Other Reason
F10 = No Reason Checked
I01 = IS-Generated Disenrollment
X01 = Waiver Programs exemption
X02 = Dental Exemption
X03 = Indian Health Coverage
X04 = Medical Exemption
X05 = MER type E -Voluntary Aid Code or County

B - Bene
D - DHCS
P - Plan
S - Social Services
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23321

6,760249

1,870249

562115

2963

3187

1827

512117

4,890

415

152

71

419

44

177

177

3,435

Alameda Alliance For Health

County Subtotal

Western Dental Services

Liberty Dental Plan of CA

HealthNet of California

Community Dental Svc, Inc.

Access Dental Plan

County Subtotal

Western Dental Services

SafeGuard Dental, Inc.

Liberty Dental Plan of CA

Health Net

Community Dental Svc, Inc.

Care 1st Health Plan

American Health Guard

Access Dental Plan

ALAMEDA

Total

SACRAMENTO

LOS ANGELES

Medical

Dental

X05X04X03X01I01

TotalDisenrollmentTransaction Type

Disenrollment Reason Code

Plan Type                 County Name                       Plan Name



COPS-17.2 – Disenrollment Summary Report California Health Care Options
Data for 8/26/2011 through 9/26/2011

Initiation Codes:Disenrollment Reason Codes:

Contract Reference - 6.5.2.2.F.3-4

E01 = Incarcerated
E02 = Prior Care
E03 = Enrolled Incorrectly Into a Plan
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E05 = Child Protective Services
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1211321394

4,053949291745711039018411

2,27644723752543240911

1,7775026993267150931

54441175

332664

21181111

3894017695349

206147662116

183261033233

64397218311195331

247141832238

396831109172251

20819108815285

136107746215

72931497

343382213111732716

1602216121116203

Anthem Blue Cross Partnrshp

County Subtotal

L.A. Care Health Plan

Health Net Comm Solutions

County Subtotal

CalViva Health

Anthem Blue Cross Partnrshp

County Subtotal

Kern Family Health Care

Health Net Comm Solutions

County Subtotal

CalViva Health

Anthem Blue Cross Partnrshp

County Subtotal

Contra Costa Health Plan

Anthem Blue Cross Partnrshp

County Subtotal

Anthem Blue Cross Partnrshp

MADERA

LOS ANGELES

KINGS

KERN

FRESNO

CONTRA COSTA

ALAMEDAMedical

F10F09F06F05F04F03F02F01E12PE12BE11PE09P

DisenrollmentTransaction Type

Disenrollment Reason Code

Plan Type                 County Name                       Plan Name



COPS-17.2 – Disenrollment Summary Report California Health Care Options
Data for 8/26/2011 through 9/26/2011

Initiation Codes:Disenrollment Reason Codes:

Contract Reference - 6.5.2.2.F.3-4

E01 = Incarcerated
E02 = Prior Care
E03 = Enrolled Incorrectly Into a Plan
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153

6,114257683423

3,32919487259

2,7856281914

1131

701

43

56511

2771

2881

1,006111

30811

6981

305211

1982

10711

494211

2611

Anthem Blue Cross Partnrshp

County Subtotal

L.A. Care Health Plan

Health Net Comm Solutions

County Subtotal

CalViva Health

Anthem Blue Cross Partnrshp

County Subtotal

Kern Family Health Care

Health Net Comm Solutions

County Subtotal

CalViva Health

Anthem Blue Cross Partnrshp

County Subtotal

Contra Costa Health Plan

Anthem Blue Cross Partnrshp

County Subtotal

Anthem Blue Cross Partnrshp

MADERA

LOS ANGELES

KINGS

KERN

FRESNO

CONTRA COSTA

ALAMEDAMedical

X05X04X03X01I01

TotalDisenrollmentTransaction Type

Disenrollment Reason Code

Plan Type                 County Name                       Plan Name



COPS-17.2 – Disenrollment Summary Report California Health Care Options
Data for 8/26/2011 through 9/26/2011

Initiation Codes:Disenrollment Reason Codes:

Contract Reference - 6.5.2.2.F.3-4
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170201126764111

63111

259601914115468

1521102105102723

22955329645131

8138325315175926

4293513711125520

384481164546

993104480283694781

29920476102722

20101

34925179113135

32549416131436211

62310793613144631

309431317104020

314648564611

20421713104

83851

Molina Healthcare Partner

KP Cal, LLC

Health Net Comm Solutions

Community Hlth Grp Partner

Care1st Partner Plan, LLC

County Subtotal

Molina Healthcare Partner

Inland Empire Health Plan

County Subtotal

Molina Healthcare Partner

KP Cal, LLC

Health Net Comm Solutions

Anthem Blue Cross Partnrshp

County Subtotal

Molina Healthcare Partner

Inland Empire Health Plan

County Subtotal

CalViva Health

SAN DIEGO

SAN 
BERNARDINO

SACRAMENTO

RIVERSIDE

MADERAMedical

F10F09F06F05F04F03F02F01E12PE12BE11PE09P

DisenrollmentTransaction Type

Disenrollment Reason Code

Plan Type                 County Name                       Plan Name



COPS-17.2 – Disenrollment Summary Report California Health Care Options
Data for 8/26/2011 through 9/26/2011

Initiation Codes:Disenrollment Reason Codes:

Contract Reference - 6.5.2.2.F.3-4

E01 = Incarcerated
E02 = Prior Care
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X01 = Waiver Programs exemption
X02 = Dental Exemption
X03 = Indian Health Coverage
X04 = Medical Exemption
X05 = MER type E -Voluntary Aid Code or County

B - Bene
D - DHCS
P - Plan
S - Social Services
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299232

12

49124

35611105

416161

1,085584

607151

478433

1,5067662112

4501135

3311

508322213

51533264

89342314

4672112

4262222

250

97

Molina Healthcare Partner

KP Cal, LLC

Health Net Comm Solutions

Community Hlth Grp Partner

Care1st Partner Plan, LLC

County Subtotal

Molina Healthcare Partner

Inland Empire Health Plan

County Subtotal

Molina Healthcare Partner

KP Cal, LLC

Health Net Comm Solutions

Anthem Blue Cross Partnrshp

County Subtotal

Molina Healthcare Partner

Inland Empire Health Plan

County Subtotal

CalViva Health

SAN DIEGO

SAN 
BERNARDINO

SACRAMENTO

RIVERSIDE

MADERAMedical

X05X04X03X01I01

TotalDisenrollmentTransaction Type

Disenrollment Reason Code

Plan Type                 County Name                       Plan Name



COPS-17.2 – Disenrollment Summary Report California Health Care Options
Data for 8/26/2011 through 9/26/2011

Initiation Codes:Disenrollment Reason Codes:

Contract Reference - 6.5.2.2.F.3-4

E01 = Incarcerated
E02 = Prior Care
E03 = Enrolled Incorrectly Into a Plan
E04 = Deceased
E05 = Child Protective Services
E06 = Foster Care/Adoption
E07 = Problem Using the HCP
E08 = Terminated By Plan
E09 = Long Term Care

E10 = CCS Not In PCCM Contract
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B - Bene
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P - Plan
S - Social Services
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14,0232,564631,4094654311,6141,53671122

10,3082,025585451992861,27370371121

2419026894717

8833361712

153572383305

19022284515

91125245

9910232110

249591891310333

152381256013

972164134320

320901184621254

118711384

2028318451817

16914162115102

7397522

965921108

81624867132331961331

County Subtotal

Health Net Comm Solutions

Anthem Blue Cross Partnrshp

County Subtotal

Health Net Comm Solutions

Anthem Blue Cross Partnrshp

County Subtotal

Santa Clara Family H.P.

Anthem Blue Cross Partnrshp

County Subtotal

Health Plan of San Joaquin

Anthem Blue Cross Partnrshp

County Subtotal

San Francisco Health Plan

Anthem Blue Cross Partnrshp

County Subtotal

Total

TULARE

STANISLAUS

SANTA CLARA

SAN JOAQUIN

SAN FRANCISCO

SAN DIEGO

Total

Medical

F10F09F06F05F04F03F02F01E12PE12BE11PE09P

DisenrollmentTransaction Type

Disenrollment Reason Code

Plan Type                 County Name                       Plan Name



COPS-17.2 – Disenrollment Summary Report California Health Care Options
Data for 8/26/2011 through 9/26/2011

Initiation Codes:Disenrollment Reason Codes:

Contract Reference - 6.5.2.2.F.3-4

E01 = Incarcerated
E02 = Prior Care
E03 = Enrolled Incorrectly Into a Plan
E04 = Deceased
E05 = Child Protective Services
E06 = Foster Care/Adoption
E07 = Problem Using the HCP
E08 = Terminated By Plan
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X05 = MER type E -Voluntary Aid Code or County

B - Bene
D - DHCS
P - Plan
S - Social Services
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22,555581061653951

15,795561061163951

423111

159

264111

24912

12111

1281

47711

27311

204

5071116

153110

35416

2342111

102211

1321

1,57446226

County Subtotal

Health Net Comm Solutions

Anthem Blue Cross Partnrshp

County Subtotal

Health Net Comm Solutions

Anthem Blue Cross Partnrshp

County Subtotal

Santa Clara Family H.P.

Anthem Blue Cross Partnrshp

County Subtotal

Health Plan of San Joaquin

Anthem Blue Cross Partnrshp

County Subtotal

San Francisco Health Plan

Anthem Blue Cross Partnrshp

County Subtotal

Total

TULARE

STANISLAUS

SANTA CLARA

SAN JOAQUIN

SAN FRANCISCO

SAN DIEGO

Total

Medical

X05X04X03X01I01

TotalDisenrollmentTransaction Type

Disenrollment Reason Code

Plan Type                 County Name                       Plan Name



COPS-17.2 – Disenrollment Summary Report California Health Care Options
Data for 8/26/2011 through 9/26/2011

Initiation Codes:Disenrollment Reason Codes:

Contract Reference - 6.5.2.2.F.3-4

E01 = Incarcerated
E02 = Prior Care
E03 = Enrolled Incorrectly Into a Plan
E04 = Deceased
E05 = Child Protective Services
E06 = Foster Care/Adoption
E07 = Problem Using the HCP
E08 = Terminated By Plan
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E10 = CCS Not In PCCM Contract
E11 = Other Health Coverage
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11154372724

7516264142

3,71553958642661453418331

36531242

611

1,605295360313541140539

7693711

1261112

4231

451261

3114

1,8682022252117931892811

3511213

2

15612

811

Armenian

Arabic

Total

Vietnamese

Tagalog

Spanish

Russian

No Valid Data

Korean

Hmong

Farsi

English

Chinese

Cambodian

Armenian

Arabic

Medical

Dental

X01I01F10F09F06F05F04F03F02F01E12PE12BE11PE09P

DisenrollmentTransaction Type

Disenrollment Reason Code

Plan Type                                    Language

Disenrollment Transactions by Plan Type (Medical, Dental) and Language



COPS-17.2 – Disenrollment Summary Report California Health Care Options
Data for 8/26/2011 through 9/26/2011

Initiation Codes:Disenrollment Reason Codes:

Contract Reference - 6.5.2.2.F.3-4

E01 = Incarcerated
E02 = Prior Care
E03 = Enrolled Incorrectly Into a Plan
E04 = Deceased
E05 = Child Protective Services
E06 = Foster Care/Adoption
E07 = Problem Using the HCP
E08 = Terminated By Plan
E09 = Long Term Care

E10 = CCS Not In PCCM Contract
E11 = Other Health Coverage
E12 = Moved Out Of County
E13 = Pregnancy
F01 = Could Not Choose Doctor I Wanted
F02 = Plan Did Not Cover Bene Needs
F03 = Doctor Did Not Meet Beneficiary Needs
F04 = Too Far To Go
F05 = Did Not Choose This Plan

F06 = Moving Out Of County
F09 = Other Reason
F10 = No Reason Checked
I01 = IS-Generated Disenrollment
X01 = Waiver Programs exemption
X02 = Dental Exemption
X03 = Indian Health Coverage
X04 = Medical Exemption
X05 = MER type E -Voluntary Aid Code or County

B - Bene
D - DHCS
P - Plan
S - Social Services
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2034

119

6,760249

53

8

3,361

97

241

10

64

9

3,055149

43

2

24

10

Armenian

Arabic

Total

Vietnamese

Tagalog

Spanish

Russian

No Valid Data

Korean

Hmong

Farsi

English

Chinese

Cambodian

Armenian

Arabic

Medical

Dental

X05X04X03

TotalDisenrollmentTransaction Type

Disenrollment Reason Code

Plan Type                                    Language



COPS-17.2 – Disenrollment Summary Report California Health Care Options
Data for 8/26/2011 through 9/26/2011

Initiation Codes:Disenrollment Reason Codes:

Contract Reference - 6.5.2.2.F.3-4

E01 = Incarcerated
E02 = Prior Care
E03 = Enrolled Incorrectly Into a Plan
E04 = Deceased
E05 = Child Protective Services
E06 = Foster Care/Adoption
E07 = Problem Using the HCP
E08 = Terminated By Plan
E09 = Long Term Care

E10 = CCS Not In PCCM Contract
E11 = Other Health Coverage
E12 = Moved Out Of County
E13 = Pregnancy
F01 = Could Not Choose Doctor I Wanted
F02 = Plan Did Not Cover Bene Needs
F03 = Doctor Did Not Meet Beneficiary Needs
F04 = Too Far To Go
F05 = Did Not Choose This Plan

F06 = Moving Out Of County
F09 = Other Reason
F10 = No Reason Checked
I01 = IS-Generated Disenrollment
X01 = Waiver Programs exemption
X02 = Dental Exemption
X03 = Indian Health Coverage
X04 = Medical Exemption
X05 = MER type E -Voluntary Aid Code or County

B - Bene
D - DHCS
P - Plan
S - Social Services
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395114,0232,564631,4094654311,6141,53671122

395110,3082,025585451992861,27370371121

1161238144112

14310211144

2162,73872817104497033511222

489111021107

72116611284321273

621

25131145

16320242

314123

24296,6381,0493837013419377047751116

1742742121825

234184133

Total

Vietnamese

Tagalog

Spanish

Russian

No Valid Data

No Response, Client declined to state

Korean

Hmong

Farsi

English

Chinese

Cambodian

Total

Medical

X01I01F10F09F06F05F04F03F02F01E12PE12BE11PE09P

DisenrollmentTransaction Type

Disenrollment Reason Code

Plan Type                                    Language



COPS-17.2 – Disenrollment Summary Report California Health Care Options
Data for 8/26/2011 through 9/26/2011

Initiation Codes:Disenrollment Reason Codes:

Contract Reference - 6.5.2.2.F.3-4

E01 = Incarcerated
E02 = Prior Care
E03 = Enrolled Incorrectly Into a Plan
E04 = Deceased
E05 = Child Protective Services
E06 = Foster Care/Adoption
E07 = Problem Using the HCP
E08 = Terminated By Plan
E09 = Long Term Care

E10 = CCS Not In PCCM Contract
E11 = Other Health Coverage
E12 = Moved Out Of County
E13 = Pregnancy
F01 = Could Not Choose Doctor I Wanted
F02 = Plan Did Not Cover Bene Needs
F03 = Doctor Did Not Meet Beneficiary Needs
F04 = Too Far To Go
F05 = Did Not Choose This Plan

F06 = Moving Out Of County
F09 = Other Reason
F10 = No Reason Checked
I01 = IS-Generated Disenrollment
X01 = Waiver Programs exemption
X02 = Dental Exemption
X03 = Indian Health Coverage
X04 = Medical Exemption
X05 = MER type E -Voluntary Aid Code or County

B - Bene
D - DHCS
P - Plan
S - Social Services
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22,55558106165

15,79556106116

2521

76

4,2091123

1351

283514

9

591

1111

421

9,9693676112

2631

65

Total

Vietnamese

Tagalog

Spanish

Russian

No Valid Data

No Response, Client declined to state

Korean

Hmong

Farsi

English

Chinese

Cambodian

Total

Medical

X05X04X03

TotalDisenrollmentTransaction Type

Disenrollment Reason Code

Plan Type                                    Language




